risk.  The Staff Pension Scheme is almost fully hedged against interest rate risk.  The SCR increases
when interest rates fall, primarily due to increases in longevity and credit capital.  The solvency ratio
reduces in this scenario.  Conversely, an increase in interest rates decreases Own Funds and SCR
resulting in an increase in solvency ratio.

Similar to lapse risk, when the value of equities falls there is a reduction in Own Funds as the value of
future profits i.e. charges on unit linked business falls.  The SCR also reduces because there is then less
exposure to further stress.  Overall, the solvency ratio does not materially change in these scenarios,
assisted by our equity hedging strategy.

Exposures to other market risks are less material.

C.3 Credit risk

C.3.1 Credit risk description
Credit risk arises principally as a result of the failure of any third party to make contractual payments
to SE plc, or as a result in changes in the value of any assets or liabilities that arise principally as a result
of changes in the credit risk environment.

The following sources of credit risk are recognised under the Risk Management Framework:

Risk Sensitivity

Amounts in GBP millions Own Funds SCR Ratio Delta

Interest

Interest rate curve -1% 64.4   105.3   159% (8%)

Interest rate curve +1% (56.9)   (64.0)   171% 4%

Equity

25% increase in equities 303.1   168.0   168% 1%

25% decline in equities (294.3)   (152.2)   163% (3%)

 51

Risk Description

Credit Risk  The risk that the market value of fixed income investments fluctuates because
of changes in the financial condition of the obligor or the appetite in the
market for this risk.

Counterparty Risk  The risk that the counterparty in a risk mitigating contract is unable to meet its
obligations to the insurer.

C.3.2 Credit risk assessment
SE plc is exposed to credit risk as follows:

Risk Exposures

Credit Risk  • The value of bonds and similar fixed income assets held to cover insurance
liabilities, including those in respect of annuity business and the WPSF asset